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Statement of Qualifications 

The Project Manager for this report was Ryan Meyer. Mr. Meyer assisted in field work, report 
preparation, and overall project management. Mr. Meyer is a Registered Environmental Assessor 
(No. 07936), has a B.S. in Environmental Resource Science, as well as is HAZWOPR 40-hr certified. 
Mr. Meyer has also participated in UC Extension programs covering such topics as Risk 
Assessments, Work Plans, and other Corrective Action implementation.  

The Senior Associate Hydrogeologist, and supervising Geologist, for this report was Kimberly 
Brandt. Ms. Brandt assisted in report preparation, data analysis, and overall conclusions and 
recommendations contained herein. Ms. Brandt is a Professional Geologist (No. 6658) and a 
Certified Hydrogeologist (No. 555). Ms. Brandt has evaluated, selected, and implemented 
appropriate investigation and remediation methods at various environmental sites located throughout 
the Bay Area, Northern and Southern California, and in Oregon.   
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NA

Table 1: Soil Sampling During UST Removal - August 1994

Site: 2547 East 27th Street, Oakland, California
Sampling Dates: August 30 and 31, 1994

Soil Sample Results

TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Oil & Grease

ESL (Table A-1): 
Residential Site, shallow 
soils, where 
Groundwater IS a 
current or potential 
source of drinking water

100 100 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 500

Sample Sample Location* concentrations are reported in milligrams per kilogram, mg/Kg
1 Fill end of UST-A 390

5.4
930
0.2
<0.2
1

110

0.17 0.35 0.63 0.76
2 Between UST-A and UST-B 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02
3 Fill end of UST-B 2.2 2.2 2.7 3.3
4 Fill end of UST-C NA ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 NA
5 Fill end of UST-D ND ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
6 Beneath South Pump IsBeneath South Pump landIsland ND<0.1ND<0.1 ND<0.1ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1ND<0.1 ND<0.1
7 Beneath North Pump Island ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
8 Fill end of UST-E 1.1 ND<10 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 170

STKP-East Stockpiled soil 750
860 NA 0.36 0.66 1.4 1.8

STKP-West Stockpiled soil ND<0.005 0.72 1.9 2.1

Abbreviations and Notes

TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using US EPA method 8015C
TPHd total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using US EPA method 8015C

* Sample locations provided by UST Removal report, dated September 1994, by Aqua Science Engineers

ESL Environmental Screening Limit, published by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Feb. 2005)

ND not detected below the method reporting limit
ND < X not detected below an increased method reporting limit (see lab sheets for further details)
NA not analyzed



Table 2: Kleinfelder Soil and Groundwater Sampling - June 2002

Site: 2547 East 27th Street, Oakland, California
Sampling Dates: June 19, 2002

Soil Sample Results

TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Lead

ESL (Table A-1): Residential Site, 
shallow soils, where Groundwater 
IS a current or potential source of 
drinking water

100 100 500 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 0.023 150

Boring concentrations reported as milligrams per kilogram, mg/Kg
EB-1 @ 4.5 ft bgs 1200 650 14 ND<0.5 0.62 1.6 3.3 ND<5.0 24
EB-2 @ 5.5 ft bgs 1800 1500 ND<500 ND<1 ND<1 3.1 4.9 ND<10 4.4
EB-3 @ 4 ft bgs ND ND ND ND 0.0054 ND ND ND 3.8

Groundwater Sample Results

TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Lead
ESL (T bl F 1 ) G d t ISESL (Table F-1a): Groundwater IS 
a current or potential source of 
drinking water

100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5 2.5

ESL (Table E-1a): Potential Vapor 
Intrusion; High Permeability Soils, 
Residential Use

use soil gas use soil 
gas

use soil 
gas 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000 NE

Boring concentrations reported as micrograms per liter, µ g/L
EB-1 ND 56 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
EB-2 82 360 310 0.97 1.3 ND 1.3 ND ND
EB-3 ND 270 540 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Abbreviations and Notes

TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using US EPA method 8015C
TPHd total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using US EPA method 8015C
TPHmo total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using US EPA method 8015C
MTBE methyl tertiary butyl ether using US EPA method 8260B and/or 8021B

ESL Environmental Screening Limit, published by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Feb. 2005)

NA not analyzed
ND not detected below the method reporting limit
ND < X not detected below an increased method reporting limit (see lab sheets for further details)
NE no established value



Table 3: Ceres Associates Soil and Groundwater Sampling - January 2005

Site: 2547 East 27th Street, Oakland, California
Sampling Dates: January 7, 2005

Soil Sample Results

TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
ESL (Table A-1): Residential Site, 
shallow soils, where Groundwater IS 
a current or potential source of 
drinking water

100 100 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 0.023

Sample concentrations reported as milligrams per kilogram, mg/Kg
SB1-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

SB1-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB2-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

SB2-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB3-5 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND

SB3-10 3.8 2.3 ND ND ND ND ND
SB4-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB4-8 32 10 ND ND 0.034 0.011 ND
SB5-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

SB5-10 61 46 0.007 ND 0.045 0.027 ND
SB6-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

SB6-10 41 35 0.024 ND 0.031 ND ND<0.10
SB7-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

SB7-10 2.3 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND
SB8-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

SB8-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB9-5 32 52 ND ND 0.017 0.013 ND

SB9-10 1.5 6.6 ND ND ND ND ND
SB10-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB10-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Groundwater Sample Results

TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
ESL (Table F-1a): Groundwater IS a 
current or potential source of 
drinking water

100 100 1 40 30 20 5

ESL (Table E-1a): Potential Vapor 
Intrusion; High Permeability Soils, 
Residential Use

use soil gas use soil gas 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000

Sample concentrations reported as micrograms per liter, µ g/L
SB1 GW ND ND 1.3 1.5 ND 0.69 ND
SB2 GW ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB3 GW 11,000 42,000 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.2 ND<5.0 ND<50
SB4 GW 4,600 24,000 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 4.1 3.8 ND<25
SB5 GW 6,000 12,000 6.8 ND<2.5 4.2 5.8 ND<25
SB6 GW 35,000 560,000 83 ND<10 34 20 ND<100
SB7 GW 21,000 250,000 21 ND<10 19 ND<10 ND<100
SB8 GW 1,000 3,900 ND ND ND 1.1 ND
SB9 GW 90,000 750,000 140 ND<50 77 ND<50 ND<500

SB10 GW 600 1,300 ND ND ND 0.7 ND
GW1 1,600 2,500 ND ND 0.95 0.81 ND
GW2 830 620 ND ND 0.72 ND ND
GW3 ND NA 1 0.51 ND ND ND
GW4 ND ND 0.66 ND ND ND ND
GW5 1,900 2,300 4.3 ND 1.7 1.3 ND
GW6 3,900 7,600 1.2 ND 2.3 2.6 ND

Abbreviations and Notes

TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using US EPA method 8015C
TPHd total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using US EPA method 8015C
MTBE methyl tertiary butyl ether using US EPA method 8021B

ESL Environmental Screening Limit, published by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Feb. 2005)

NA not analyzed
ND not detected below the method reporting limit
ND < X not detected below an increased method reporting limit (see lab sheets for further details)



SB14 06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10

Table 4: Ceres Associates Soil and Groundwater Sampling - February 2006

Site: 2547 East 27th Street, Oakland, California
Sampling Dates: February 16 and 17, 2006

Soil Sample Results

TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes EDB 1,2-DCA Lead

ESL (Table A-1): 
Residential Site, shallow 
soils, where Groundwater 
IS a current or potential 
source of drinking water

100 100 500 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 0.00033 0.0045 150

Sample concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram, mg/Kg
SB11-06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.6
SB11-08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.1
SB11-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.9
SB12-08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.8
SB12-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB12-14 250 28 ND ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 6.2
SB13-04 ND 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.1
SB13-06 ND 1.3 5.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.3
SB13-08 ND 4.2 16 ND ND ND ND ND ND 16
SB14 06- ND 1 21.2 ND ND ND ND ND NDND ND 10
SB14-08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10
SB14-14 ND 2.1 ND ND ND ND 0.0075 ND ND 9.1
SB15-08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.9
SB15-12 ND 3.1 17 ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.5
SB15-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7
SB16-08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10
SB16-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.7
SB16-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.8
SB17-08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.2
SB17-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.8
SB17-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.9
SB18-08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14
SB18-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.5
SB18-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB19-08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.6
SB19-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.6
SB19-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10
SB20-02 ND 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12
SB20-08 3.6 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7
SB20-12 5.1 12 38 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB20-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 11
SB21-02 ND 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 51
SB21-05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 16
SB21-08 ND 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.9
SB21-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.5
SB21-12 18 490 ND ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 5.5
SB21-14 ND 2.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12
SB22-08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.6
SB22-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.2



SB13 GW ND 1300 7900 ND ND ND ND ND ND

SB22-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB23-08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB23-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 17
SB23-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.1
SB24-08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.1
SB24-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.1
SB24-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.1

Groundwater Sample Results

TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes EDB 1,2-DCA Lead
ESL (Table F-1a): 
Groundwater IS a current 
or potential source of 
drinking water

100 100 100 1 40 30 20 0.05 0.5 2.5

ESL (Table E-1a): 
Potential Vapor Intrusion; 
High Permeability Soils, 
Residential Use

use soil 
gas

use soil 
gas

use soi
gas

l 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 150 200 NE

Sample concentrations reported in micrograms per liter, µ g/L
SB11-GW ND 150 730 ND ND ND ND ND ND 29
SB12-GW ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB13 GW- ND 1300 7900 ND ND ND ND NDND ND ND
SB14-GW 74 190 400 ND ND ND 1.7 ND ND 19
SB15-GW ND 790 4900 ND ND ND ND ND ND 19
SB16-GW ND ND 310 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB17-GW ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND 0.51 ND ND 2.4
SB18-GW ND 470 2300 ND ND ND ND ND ND 17
SB19-GW 51 89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.5
SB20-GW ND 280 2200 ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
SB21-GW 1500 910 ND ND ND 1.3 1.8 ND ND 16
SB22-GW ND 3600 28000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 19
SB23-GW ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 13
SB24-GW ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10

Abbreviations and Notes

TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using US EPA method 8015C
TPHd total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using US EPA method 8015C
TPHmo total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using US EPA method 8015C
MTBE methyl tertiary butyl ether using US EPA method 8260B and/or 8021B

TPH hydraulic oil was reported as the same as TPHmo, therefore only TPHmo is reported here

ESL Environmental Screening Limit, published by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Feb. 2005)

NA not analyzed
ND not detected below the method reporting limit
ND < X not detected below an increased method reporting limit (see lab sheets for further details)
NE not established



Table 5: Ceres Associates Deeper Groundwater Sampling - September 2006

Site: 2547 East 27th Street, Oakland, California
Sampling Dates: September 20, 2006

TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

ESL (Table F-1a): Groundwater 
a current or potential source of 
drinking water

IS 
100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5

ESL (Table E-1a): Potential Vap
Intrusion; High Permeability Soil
Residential Use

or 
s, use s

gas
oil use

ga
 soil 
s

use soil 
gas 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000

Target Depth Concentrations reported as micrograms per liter, µ g/L
13 ft bgs ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
21 ft bgs ND ND ND 0.84 ND ND ND ND

Abbreviations and Notes

TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using US EPA method 8015C
TPHd total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using US EPA method 8015C
TPHmo total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using US EPA method 8015C
MTBE methyl tertiary butyl ether using US EPA method 8260B and/or 8021B

ESL Environmental Screening Limit, published by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Feb. 2005)

ND not detected below the method reporting limit



24 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND

MW-5 8/24/2006 5.00 103.65 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND

EX-1 8/24/2006 4.84 104.62 460 220 NA ND ND ND ND ND

Abbreviations and Notes

µg/L micrograms per Liter

TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using US EPA method 8015C

ESL Environmental Screening Limit, published by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Feb. 2005)

NA not analyzed

Table 6: Ceres Associates Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring ‐ August 2006 to April 2007

Site: 2547 East 27th Street, Oakland, California
Sampling Dates: Multiple (see below)

Well             (TOC) Sample Date
Depth to 

Groundwater    
(ft)

 
Groundwater 

Elevation       
(ft amsl)

  TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

Concentrations reported as micrograms per Liter (µg/L)
ESL (Table F-1a): Groundwater IS a current or potential source of drinking 
water 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5

ESL (Table E-1a): Potential Vapor Intrusion; High Permeability Soils, 
Residential Use use soil gas use soil gas use soil gas 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000

MW-1 8/24/2006 4.63 104.12 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND
108.75 11/17/2006 4.50 104.25 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1/30/2007 4.14 104.61 ND 78 280 ND ND ND ND ND
4/30/2007 4.04 104.71 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-2 8/24/2006 4.26 105.29 ND 78 NA ND ND 0.65 1.5 ND
109.55 11/17/2006 4.16 105.39 ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 1.8 ND

1/30/2007 4.29 105.26 ND ND ND ND ND 1 2 ND
4/30/2007 4.53 105.02 ND 60 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-3 8/24/2006 4.40 104.00 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND
108.4 11/17/2006 3.92 104.48 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1/30/2007 4.30 104.10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/30/2007 4.22 104.18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW 4MW-4
107.89

8/24/20068/ /2006
11/17/2006

4 874.87
3.75

103 02103.02
104.14

ND
ND

ND
ND

NA
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

1/30/2007 3.82 104.07 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/30/2007 4.50 103.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

108.65 11/17/2006 3.30 105.35 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/30/2007 3.22 105.43 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/30/2007 3.20 105.45 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

109.46 11/17/2006 4.38 105.08 270 130 ND ND ND ND 1.9 ND
1/30/2007 4.00 105.46 2,200 800 270 1 ND 3.9 3.2 ND<10
4/30/2007 4.20 105.26 1,000 740 ND ND ND 1.7 2.4 ND

TOC elevation of well at the top of the casing, in feet above mean sea level

TPHd total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using US EPA method 8015C
TPHmo total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using US EPA method 8015C
MTBE methyl tertiary butyl ether using US EPA method 8260B and/or 8021B
* benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were analyzed by US EPA method 8021B and 8260B (only the highest concentration was reported here)

ND not detected below the method reporting limit
ND < X not detected below an increased method reporting limit (see lab sheets for further details)
NE not yet an established value



Table 7: Ceres Associates Initial PID readings during Excavation - December 2006

Site:
Sampling Dates:

Excavation / PID 
sam

2547 East 27th Street, Oakland, California
December 1 and 2, 2006

2 ft bgs 4 ft bgs 6 ft bgs 8 ft bgs 9.5 ft bgs

I-bottom 0 0 227 114 0
I-east 0 0 0 0 0
I-west 0 0 0 0 0
I-north 0 0 0 0 0
I-south 0 0 0 0 0

II-bottom 0 0 0 0 0
II-east 0 0 0 0 0
II-west 0 0 0 0 0
II-north 0 0 0 0 0
II-south 0 0 0 0 0

III-bottom 0 0 0 0 0
III-east 0 0 0 0 0
III-west 0 0 0 0 0
III-north 0 0 0 0 0

ple location (reported as parts per million, ppm)

PID readings taken of sidewalls and floor during excavation process

III-north 0 0 0 0 0
III-south 0 0 0 0 0

Sample PID 
Reading

Depth of 
Sample 
(ft bgs)

I-9-W 0 9
I-9-E 0 9
I-9-N 0 9
I-9-S 0 9

II-9-W 0 9
II-9-E 0 9
II-9-N 0 9
II-9-S 0 9

III-9-W 0 9
III-8-E 0 9
III-9-N 0 9
III-9-S 0 9



2547 East 27th Street, Oakland, California

MTBE ylenes

0.023 2.3

ND
ND
1.1
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Table 8: Ceres Associates Initial Confirmation Soil Sampling - December 2006

December 1 and 2, 2006

TPHd

100

81
ND
420
1.2
180

detected above 

petroleum 
petroleum 
petroleum 

 Screening

ND

TPHg

100

50
1.7
600
7

400

 
 
 

Environmental

ND

4

Not 

Total
Total
Total

W

ESL (Table A-1): Residential 
Site, shallow soils, where 

Sample

Groundwater IS a current or 
potential source of drinking 

-9-
I-9-E
I-9-N
I-9-S

II-9-W*
II-9-E
II-9-NII 9 N
II-9-S

III-9-W
III-8-E
III-9-N
III-9-S

I

Sampling Dates:

y
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water

Ke
ESL
ND
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Table 9: Ceres Associates Additional Soil Sampling PID readings - June 2005

2547 East 27th Street, Oakland, California

PID Reading 
(ppm)*

4
1

CS5 7 5 2

Site:

CS5-1
CS6-10
CS7-10
CS8-10

CS5-7-

CS5-2
CS5-5

CS4-7.5
CS4-10

CS4-2
CS4-5

CS3-7
CS3-10

CS3-5

CS2-7
CS2-10
CS3-2.5

Sampling Dates:

Sample
CS1-2.5
CS1-5

CS1-7.5
CS2-2.5
CS2-5

.

.

.5

.5

.5

0
5

5

*Note: Background PID readings during sampling were between 1.0 and 3

1
1
1
1

1
3
1
2
1
2
3
1
3
9
1
1
1
7
1
2

June 25, 2007
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CS7-10
CS8-10

Analytes
* Sample

Key
ESL
ND
NA

TPHg
TPHd
TPHmo



Appendix



Property Photographs



Photograph 1 - Excavation
outlines, Areas I and II.

Photograph 2 - Excavation
outlines, Areas II and III.

Photograph 3 - Excavation
outlines, Area III. 



Photograph 4 -Excavation of Area
II, in progress.

Photograph 5 - Excavation of Area
II, in progress. Note stained soil
being removed.

Photograph 6 - View of excavation
pits, Areas I, II, and III are now
connected. The excavator is
working on Area III.



Photograph 7 - View of the extent
of excavation of Area I and II.

Photograph 8 - View of initial
backfilling of Area III. 

Photograph 9 - Backfilling with
quarry materials.



Photograph 10 - Barrier roll.

Photograph 11 - Barrier roll..

Photograph 12 - Backfill of
imported fill material



Photograph 13 - View of partially
backfilled excavation.

Photograph 14 - View of
backfilling and compacting work.

Photograph 15 - View of
compacting work.



Laboratory Data Sheets



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

July 24, 2007

Dear Ryan:

WorkOrder: 0706632

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA  94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Reported: 07/03/07

Date Completed: 07/24/07

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions please contact me.  McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence 

in quality, service and cost.  Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed are:

2). a QC report for the above sample

4). a bill for analytical services.

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

#CA1264-6  project,1). the results of analyzed sample from your1

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager





McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Sample ID Matrix Collection Date Hold

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Ryan Meyer

424 First Street
Benicia, CA  94510

TEL: (707) 748-317 FAX: (707) 748-317

PO: 07/13/2007

ClientSampID

ProjectNo: #CA1264-6

WorkOrder: 070663

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Receive 06/25/2007

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Ceres Associates

Bill t

Chwania Mejia
Ceres Associates
424 First Street
Benicia, CA 94510

Requested TA 5 days

Date Add-On: 07/12/2007

ClientID: CAB

Email: ryanmeyer@ceresassociates.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdParty

cmejia@ceresassociates.com

A
Excel

B0706632-021 Soil 06/25/07CS6-10 B B B B B

Prepared by:  Melissa Valles

NOTE:  Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made.  Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments: 9071, PCBs1 PAH/PNAs-8270, VOCs, Luft, 1-4 Dioxane added 7/12/07 per email, std tat- RV

1,4-DIOXANE_S 8082A_PCB_S 8260B_S 8270D-PNA_S 9071B_S

LUFT_S

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

11 12

Test Legend:



Lab ID 1,4-DioxaneClient ID Matrix DF % SS

1,4-Dioxane by P&T and GC/MS SIM Mode*

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 07/13/07

Date Analyzed 07/16/07

Work Order: 0706632Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

CS6-10 ND021B S 1 93

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

0.02

NA

mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to 
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample 
weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.



Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 07/13/07

Date Analyzed 07/14/07

0706632-021B

CS6-10

Lab ID

Client ID

S

1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*
SW8082ASW3550C Work Order: 0706632

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Aroclor1016 ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1221 ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1232 ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1242 ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1248 ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1254 ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1260 ND 0.025 NA

PCBs, total ND 0.025 NA

 Comments  

* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid 
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

(h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~1 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; (k) p,p,- is the same as 4,4,-;  (l) florisil (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n) 
elemental sulfur (EPA 3660) cleanup; (o) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup; (p) see attached narrative; q) reporting limit raised 
due to insufficient sample amount; (r) results are reported on a dry weight basis;

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS: 113

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



CS6-10

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

0706632-021B

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting

 LimitDF
Reporting

 LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0706632

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 07/13/07

Date Analyzed 07/14/07

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 0.02 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005 Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 98    %SS2: 94
   %SS3: 96

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) 
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 07/13/07

Date Analyzed: 07/22/07

0706632-021B
CS6-10

Lab ID

Client ID

S

1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs / PNAs) using SIM Mode by GC/MS*
SW8270CSW3550C Work Order: 0706632

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Acenaphthene ND 0.005 NA

Acenaphthylene ND 0.005 NA

Anthracene ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.005 NA

Chrysene ND 0.005 NA

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.005 NA

Fluoranthene ND 0.005 NA

Fluorene ND 0.005 NA

Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 0.005 NA

1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.005 NA

2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.005 NA

Naphthalene ND 0.005 NA

Phenanthrene ND 0.005 NA

Pyrene ND 0.005 NA

 Comments  

* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & 
SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

#) surrogate diluted out of range; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to 
high organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; p) see attached narrative; r) results are reported on a dry 
weight basis.

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%SS1 70

%SS2 79

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



 HEM    

Hexane Extractable Material without Silica Gel Treatment*

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 07/13/07

Date Analyzed 07/16/07

Work Order: 0706632Analytical methods: SW9071B

Lab ID Client ID Matrix DF % SS

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

CS6-10 ND0706632-021B S 1 N/A

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

50

NA

mg/Kg

* water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in mg/wipe, 
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

DF = dilution factor (may be raised to dilute target analyte or matrix interference).

# surrogate diluted out of range or not applicable to this sample.

g) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is 
present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) results are reported on a dry weight basis.



Lab ID CadmiumClient ID Matrix DF % SS

LUFT 5 Metals*

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 07/13/07

Date Analyzed: 07/23/07

Work Order: 0706632Extraction method SW3050B Analytical methods 6010C

Extraction Type Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

CS6-10 ND021B S 1 102TOTAL^ 36 ND 32 26

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.5

NA

mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, 
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

TOTAL^ = acid digestion.

WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).

DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TOTAL^ 
metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to 
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) 
see attached narrative.

TOTAL^

TOTAL^

NA

5.0

NA

1.5

NA

1.5

NA

5.0



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW9071B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW9071B Extraction SM5520DF_S Spiked Sample ID: 0707252-009A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 29299

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

HEMSGT ND 1000 108 111 1.92 95.7 94 1.79 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 29299 SUMMARY

0706632-021B 07/13/07 07/16/07 5:30 PM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 29305

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/kg mg/kg

1,4-Dioxane N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 110 110 0 N/A 70 - 130N/A 30

   %SS1: N/A 0.050 N/A N/A N/A 96 95 1.31 N/A 70 - 130N/A 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 29305 SUMMARY

0706632-021B 07/13/07 07/16/07 7:19 PM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8082A

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8082A Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 0707181-034A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 29229

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/kg mg/kg

Aroclor1260 ND 0.075 74.3 75.5 1.58 91.2 91.5 0.303 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

   %SS: 124 0.050 123 123 0 127 127 0 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 29229 SUMMARY

0706632-021B 07/13/07 07/14/07 6:32 PM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 0707181-036A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 29231

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.050 86.3 88.2 2.16 83.7 86.8 3.64 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND 0.050 107 104 2.72 104 102 1.79 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 95.9 93.9 2.09 94.8 94.1 0.711 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 106 108 1.83 109 108 1.06 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 82.6 85.2 3.04 85.6 85.4 0.197 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 105 102 3.31 99.4 101 1.36 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 119 114 4.18 116 118 1.72 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 108 106 1.71 108 105 2.34 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 91.2 91.1 0.121 90 89.4 0.730 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 84 83.6 0.561 82.4 83.2 0.956 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.050 104 106 2.56 110 107 3.52 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Trichloroethene ND 0.050 86.4 84.1 2.67 84.6 84.2 0.399 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS1: 101 0.050 119 114 4.53 114 112 1.39 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS2: 96 0.050 101 102 0.906 105 102 2.91 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS3: 98 0.050 114 118 3.05 125 118 5.97 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 29231 SUMMARY

0706632-021B 07/13/07 07/14/07 7:22 AM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8270C Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 0707246-006A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 29292

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/kg mg/kg

Benzo(a)pyrene 1.6 0.10 NR NR NR 108 107 1.03 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

Chrysene 1.1 0.10 NR NR NR 90.7 91.6 0.938 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

1-Methylnaphthalene ND<0.10 0.10 99 102 3.18 98.7 95.3 3.42 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

2-Methylnaphthalene ND<0.10 0.10 100 105 4.35 93.9 91.9 2.19 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

Phenanthrene 1.3 0.10 NR NR NR 81.7 80.3 1.82 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

Pyrene 4.2 0.10 NR NR NR 84.8 82.9 2.29 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

   %SS1: ---# 0.050 ---# ---# ---# 76 75 0.970 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

   %SS2: ---# 0.050 ---# ---# ---# 79 78 0.660 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 29292 SUMMARY

0706632-021B 07/13/07 07/22/07 9:35 PM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method 6010C Extraction SW3050B Spiked Sample ID 0707226-007A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 29275

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

Spiked

RPDRPDmg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

Cadmium 100 50 83 92.8 3.37 97.6 100 2.38 75 - 125 80 - 12010 20 20

Chromium 84 50 94.2 95.1 0.342 97.9 92.5 5.67 75 - 125 80 - 12010 20 20

Lead 1900 50 NR NR NR 84.2 96.5 13.5 75 - 125 80 - 12010 20 20

Nickel 82 50 74.6, F1 85.4 4.46 101 96.8 3.95 75 - 125 80 - 12010 20 20

Zinc 280,000 500 NR NR NR 102 104 1.85 75 - 125 80 - 120100 20 20

   %SS: 103 250 107 108 0.279 102 102 0 70 - 130 70 - 130250 20 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

F1 = MS / MSD exceed acceptance criteria. LCS - LCSD validate prep batch.

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 29275 SUMMARY

0706632-021B 07/13/07 07/23/07 6:45 PM06/25/07

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous 

AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte 



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

July 03, 2007

Dear Ryan:

WorkOrder: 0706632

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA  94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Reported: 07/03/07

Date Completed: 07/03/07

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions please contact me.  McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence 

in quality, service and cost.  Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed are:

2). a QC report for the above samples

4). a bill for analytical services.

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

#CA1264-6  project,1). the results of analyzed samples from your13

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager







McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Sample ID Matrix Collection Date Hold

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Ryan Meyer

424 First Street
Benicia, CA  94510

TEL: (707) 748-317 FAX: (707) 748-317

PO: 06/25/2007

ClientSampID

ProjectNo: #CA1264-6

WorkOrder: 0706632

1 of 1

Date Printed:
Date Received 06/25/2007

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Ceres Associates

Bill t

Chwania Mejia
Ceres Associates
424 First Street
Benicia, CA 94510

Requested TAT: 5 days

ClientID: CAB

Email: ryanmeyer@ceresassociates.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdParty

cmejia@ceresassociates.com

Excel

A0706632-002 Soil 6/25/07CS1-5 A A A A A A A

A0706632-004 Soil 6/25/07CS1-10 A A A A A A

A0706632-006 Soil 6/25/07CS2-5 A A A A A A

A0706632-008 Soil 6/25/07CS2-10 A A A A A A

A0706632-010 Soil 6/25/07CS3-5 A A A A A A

A0706632-012 Soil 6/25/07CS3-10 A A A A A A

A0706632-014 Soil 6/25/07CS4-5 A A A A A A

A0706632-016 Soil 6/25/07CS4-10 A A A A A A

A0706632-018 Soil 6/25/07CS5-5 A A A A A A

A0706632-020 Soil 6/25/07CS5-10 A A A A A A

0706632-021 Soil 6/25/07CS6-10 A A

0706632-022 Soil 6/25/07CS7-10 A A

0706632-023 Soil 6/25/07CS8-10 A A

Prepared by:  Melissa Valles

NOTE:  Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made.  Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments:

1,4-DIOXANE_S 8082A_PCB_S 8260B_S 8270D-PNA_S 9071B_SG_S

G-MBTEX_S LUFT_S

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

MBTEX-8260B_S PREDF REPORT

11 12

The following SampIDs: 002A, 004A, 006A, 008A, 010A, 012A, 014A, 016A, 018A, 020A, 021A, 022A, 023A contain testgroup.



Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: Ceres Associates

WorkOrder N°: 0706632

Date and Time Received: 6/25/07 3:52:26 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: Melissa Valles

Matrix Soil Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

Cooler Temp: 6.2°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #CA1264-6

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



Lab ID 1,4-DioxaneClient ID Matrix DF % SS

1,4-Dioxane by P&T and GC/MS SIM Mode*

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/26/07

Date Analyzed 06/26/07-06/27/07

Work Order: 0706632Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

CS1-5 ND002A S 1 78

CS1-10 ND004A S 1 79

CS2-5 ND006A S 1 78

CS2-10 ND008A S 1 78

CS3-5 ND010A S 1 77

CS3-10 ND012A S 1 76

CS4-5 ND014A S 1 76

CS4-10 ND016A S 1 77

CS5-5 ND018A S 1 75

CS5-10 ND020A S 1 75

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

0.02

NA

mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to 
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample 
weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.



Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed: 06/26/07-06/27/07

0706632-002A 0706632-004A 0706632-006A 0706632-008A

CS1-5 CS1-10 CS2-5 CS2-10

Lab ID

Client ID

S S S S

1 1 1 1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*
SW8082ASW3550C Work Order: 0706632

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Aroclor1016 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1221 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1232 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1242 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1248 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1254 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1260 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

PCBs, total ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

 Comments     

* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid 
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

(h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~1 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; (k) p,p,- is the same as 4,4,-;  (l) florisil (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n) 
elemental sulfur (EPA 3660) cleanup; (o) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup; (p) see attached narrative; q) reporting limit raised 
due to insufficient sample amount; (r) results are reported on a dry weight basis;

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS: 107 107 107 108

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed: 06/26/07-06/27/07

0706632-010A 0706632-012A 0706632-014A 0706632-016A

CS3-5 CS3-10 CS4-5 CS4-10

Lab ID

Client ID

S S S S

1 1 1 1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*
SW8082ASW3550C Work Order: 0706632

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Aroclor1016 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1221 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1232 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1242 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1248 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1254 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1260 ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

PCBs, total ND ND ND ND 0.025 NA

 Comments     

* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid 
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

(h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~1 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; (k) p,p,- is the same as 4,4,-;  (l) florisil (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n) 
elemental sulfur (EPA 3660) cleanup; (o) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup; (p) see attached narrative; q) reporting limit raised 
due to insufficient sample amount; (r) results are reported on a dry weight basis;

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS: 108 107 106 107

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed: 06/26/07-06/27/07

0706632-018A 0706632-020A

CS5-5 CS5-10

Lab ID

Client ID

S S

1 1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*
SW8082ASW3550C Work Order: 0706632

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Aroclor1016 ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1221 ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1232 ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1242 ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1248 ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1254 ND ND 0.025 NA

Aroclor1260 ND ND 0.025 NA

PCBs, total ND ND 0.025 NA

 Comments   

* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid 
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

(h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~1 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; (k) p,p,- is the same as 4,4,-;  (l) florisil (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n) 
elemental sulfur (EPA 3660) cleanup; (o) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup; (p) see attached narrative; q) reporting limit raised 
due to insufficient sample amount; (r) results are reported on a dry weight basis;

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS: 108 110

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



CS1-5

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

0706632-002A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting

 LimitDF
Reporting

 LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0706632

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 0.02 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005 Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 94    %SS2: 98
   %SS3: 103

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) 
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



CS1-10

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

0706632-004A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting

 LimitDF
Reporting

 LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0706632

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 0.02 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005 Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 93    %SS2: 97
   %SS3: 102

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) 
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



CS2-5

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

0706632-006A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting

 LimitDF
Reporting

 LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0706632

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 0.02 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005 Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 92    %SS2: 98
   %SS3: 102

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) 
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



CS2-10

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

0706632-008A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting

 LimitDF
Reporting

 LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0706632

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 0.02 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005 Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 94    %SS2: 98
   %SS3: 104

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) 
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



CS3-5

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

0706632-010A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting

 LimitDF
Reporting

 LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0706632

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 0.02 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005 Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 93    %SS2: 98
   %SS3: 104

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) 
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



CS3-10

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

0706632-012A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting

 LimitDF
Reporting

 LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0706632

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 0.02 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005 Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 91    %SS2: 98
   %SS3: 105

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) 
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



CS4-5

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

0706632-014A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting

 LimitDF
Reporting

 LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0706632

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 0.02 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005 Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 90    %SS2: 99
   %SS3: 105

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) 
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



CS4-10

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

0706632-016A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting

 LimitDF
Reporting

 LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0706632

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 0.02 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005 Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 93    %SS2: 99
   %SS3: 104

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) 
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



CS5-5

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

0706632-018A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting

 LimitDF
Reporting

 LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0706632

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 0.02 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005 Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 99    %SS2: 100
   %SS3: 103

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) 
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



CS5-10

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

0706632-020A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting

 LimitDF
Reporting

 LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0706632

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 0.02 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005 Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 87    %SS2: 100
   %SS3: 105

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high 
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) 
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

0706632-002A 0706632-004A 0706632-006A 0706632-008A
CS1-5 CS1-10 CS2-5 CS2-10

Lab ID

Client ID

S S S S

1 1 1 1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs / PNAs) using SIM Mode by GC/MS*
SW8270CSW3550C Work Order: 0706632

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Acenaphthene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Acenaphthylene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Anthracene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(a)anthracene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Chrysene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Fluoranthene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Fluorene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

1-Methylnaphthalene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

2-Methylnaphthalene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Naphthalene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Phenanthrene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Pyrene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

 Comments     

* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & 
SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

#) surrogate diluted out of range; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to 
high organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; p) see attached narrative; r) results are reported on a dry 
weight basis.

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%SS1 73 72 71 70

%SS2 97 96 97 95

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

0706632-010A 0706632-012A 0706632-014A 0706632-016A
CS3-5 CS3-10 CS4-5 CS4-10

Lab ID

Client ID

S S S S

1 1 1 1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs / PNAs) using SIM Mode by GC/MS*
SW8270CSW3550C Work Order: 0706632

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Acenaphthene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Acenaphthylene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Anthracene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(a)anthracene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Chrysene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Fluoranthene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Fluorene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

1-Methylnaphthalene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

2-Methylnaphthalene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Naphthalene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Phenanthrene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Pyrene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

 Comments     

* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & 
SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

#) surrogate diluted out of range; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to 
high organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; p) see attached narrative; r) results are reported on a dry 
weight basis.

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%SS1 71 70 71 71

%SS2 95 89 95 94

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/27/07

0706632-018A 0706632-020A
CS5-5 CS5-10

Lab ID

Client ID

S S

1 1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs / PNAs) using SIM Mode by GC/MS*
SW8270CSW3550C Work Order: 0706632

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Acenaphthene ND ND 0.005 NA

Acenaphthylene ND ND 0.005 NA

Anthracene ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(a)anthracene ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ND 0.005 NA

Chrysene ND ND 0.005 NA

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND ND 0.005 NA

Fluoranthene ND ND 0.005 NA

Fluorene ND ND 0.005 NA

Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND ND 0.005 NA

1-Methylnaphthalene ND ND 0.005 NA

2-Methylnaphthalene ND ND 0.005 NA

Naphthalene ND ND 0.005 NA

Phenanthrene ND ND 0.005 NA

Pyrene ND ND 0.005 NA

 Comments   

* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & 
SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

#) surrogate diluted out of range; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to 
high organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; p) see attached narrative; r) results are reported on a dry 
weight basis.

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%SS1 72 71

%SS2 95 98

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



 HEMSGT    

Hexane Extractable Material With Silica Gel Treatment*

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/29/07

Work Order: 0706632Analytical methods: SW9071B

Lab ID Client ID Matrix DF % SS

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

CS1-5 ND0706632-002A S 1 N/A

CS1-10 ND0706632-004A S 1 N/A

CS2-5 ND0706632-006A S 1 N/A

CS2-10 ND0706632-008A S 1 N/A

CS3-5 ND0706632-010A S 1 N/A

CS3-10 ND0706632-012A S 1 N/A

CS4-5 ND0706632-014A S 1 N/A

CS4-10 ND0706632-016A S 1 N/A

CS5-5 ND0706632-018A S 1 N/A

CS5-10 ND0706632-020A S 1 N/A

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

50

NA

mg/Kg

* water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in mg/wipe, 
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

DF = dilution factor (may be raised to dilute target analyte or matrix interference).

# surrogate diluted out of range or not applicable to this sample.

g) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is 
present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) results are reported on a dry weight basis.



Lab ID TPH(g)Client ID Matrix DF % SS

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/26/07-07/02/07

Work Order: 0706632Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8015Cm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

CS1-5 ND002A S 1 81

CS1-10 ND004A S 1 87

CS2-5 ND006A S 1 74

CS2-10 ND008A S 1 86

CS3-5 ND010A S 1 73

CS3-10 ND012A S 1 84

CS4-5 ND014A S 1 83

CS4-10 ND016A S 1 88

CS5-5 ND018A S 1 78

CS5-10 ND020A S 1 88

CS6-10 ND021A S 1 84

CS7-10 ND022A S 1 80

CS8-10 ND023A S 1 87

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.0

NA

mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, 
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) 
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks 
are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral 
spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than 
water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high 
MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value 
derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.



Lab ID CadmiumClient ID Matrix DF % SS

LUFT 5 Metals*

Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed: 06/26/07

Work Order: 0706632Extraction method SW3050B Analytical methods 6010C

Extraction Type Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

CS1-5 ND002A S 1 96TTLC 52 ND 40 42

CS1-10 ND004A S 1 94TTLC 31 ND 22 18

CS2-5 ND006A S 1 94TTLC 33 ND 25 18

CS2-10 ND008A S 1 97TTLC 46 6.9 55 38

CS3-5 ND010A S 1 93TTLC 30 ND 19 16

CS3-10 ND012A S 1 98TTLC 49 9.6 72 53

CS4-5 ND014A S 1 95TTLC 40 6.8 26 21

CS4-10 ND016A S 1 96TTLC 38 5.6 33 22

CS5-5 ND018A S 1 93TTLC 28 ND 19 13

CS5-10 ND020A S 1 95TTLC 51 ND 35 30

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.5

NA

mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, 
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TTLC 
metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to 
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) 
see attached narrative.

TOTAL^

TTLC

NA

5.0

NA

1.5

NA

1.5

NA

5.0



Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed: 06/27/07

0706632-021A 0706632-022A 0706632-023A

CS6-10 CS7-10 CS8-10

Lab ID

Client ID

S S S

1 1 1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

BTEX by GC/MS*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0706632

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Benzene ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Ethylbenzene ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Toluene ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Xylenes ND ND ND 0.005 NA

 Comments    

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to 
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore 
sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached 
narrative.

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS1: 90 89 87

   %SS2: 101 101 100

   %SS3: 99 100 100

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Client Project ID:   #CA1264-6Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 06/25/07

Date Received: 06/25/07

Date Extracted: 06/25/07

Date Analyzed 06/26/07-07/02/07

Work Order: 0706632

Diesel (C10-23) and Oil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C

Lab ID TPH(d) TPH(mo)Client ID Matrix DF % SS

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

CS1-5 ND ND0706632-002A S 1 91

CS1-10 ND ND0706632-004A S 1 98

CS2-5 ND ND0706632-006A S 1 100

CS2-10 ND ND0706632-008A S 1 104

CS3-5 ND ND0706632-010A S 1 84

CS3-10 ND ND0706632-012A S 1 101

CS4-5 ND,g 5.90706632-014A S 1 95

CS4-10 ND ND0706632-016A S 1 99

CS5-5 ND ND0706632-018A S 1 87

CS5-10 ND ND0706632-020A S 1 95

CS6-10 ND ND0706632-021A S 1 92

CS7-10 ND ND0706632-022A S 1 90

CS8-10 ND ND0706632-023A S 1 93

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA NA

1.0 5.0

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in 
mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been 
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) 
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be 
derived from diesel (asphalt?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible 
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel; l) bunker oil; m) 
fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; o) mineral oil; p) see attached narrative.



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015Cm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 0706580-007A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 28884

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH(btex) ND 0.60 94.2 99.2 5.15 82.4 94.7 13.9 70 - 130 70 - 130£ 30 30

MTBE ND 0.10 97.8 98.4 0.587 91.3 95.4 4.46 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND 0.10 88.3 90 1.98 85.8 87.1 1.54 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.10 78.1 77.9 0.247 80.9 79.2 2.20 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 93.6 93.8 0.134 90.9 88.1 3.15 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Xylenes ND 0.30 86.7 87 0.384 86.3 82.3 4.74 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 84 0.10 83 96 15.2 83 92 10.5 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 28884 SUMMARY

0706632-002A 06/25/07 06/26/07 5:26 PM06/25/07 0706632-004A 06/25/07 06/29/07 5:50 PM06/25/07
0706632-006A 06/25/07 06/28/07 4:29 AM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 0706580-023A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 28885

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH(d) 85 20 141, F1 128 2.36 111 110 0.253 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 109 50 96 93 2.86 84 85 0.105 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

F1 = MS / MSD exceed acceptance criteria. LCS - LCSD validate prep batch.

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 28885 SUMMARY

0706632-002A 06/25/07 06/28/07 8:11 PM06/25/07 0706632-004A 06/25/07 06/26/07 5:18 PM06/25/07
0706632-006A 06/25/07 07/02/07 3:46 PM06/25/07 0706632-008A 06/25/07 06/27/07 1:40 AM06/25/07
0706632-010A 06/25/07 06/27/07 9:05 AM06/25/07 0706632-012A 06/25/07 06/27/07 7:11 PM06/25/07
0706632-014A 06/25/07 06/27/07 6:51 AM06/25/07 0706632-016A 06/25/07 06/27/07 8:23 PM06/25/07
0706632-018A 06/25/07 06/26/07 7:44 PM06/25/07 0706632-020A 06/25/07 06/27/07 7:57 AM06/25/07
0706632-021A 06/25/07 06/26/07 6:30 PM06/25/07 0706632-022A 06/25/07 06/26/07 7:39 PM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015Cm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 0706632-022A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 28920

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH(btex) ND 0.60 116 101 13.0 107 107 0 70 - 130 70 - 130£ 30 30

MTBE ND 0.10 106 95.1 11.1 106 104 1.95 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND 0.10 92.4 90.7 1.76 101 99.7 1.58 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.10 88.1 84.2 4.61 96 94.2 1.93 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 93.4 93.6 0.179 107 105 2.00 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Xylenes ND 0.30 100 100 0 107 103 3.17 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 80 0.10 83 81 2.73 94 91 3.33 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 28920 SUMMARY

0706632-008A 06/25/07 06/27/07 1:06 AM06/25/07 0706632-010A 06/25/07 06/28/07 5:02 AM06/25/07
0706632-012A 06/25/07 06/27/07 2:37 AM06/25/07 0706632-014A 06/25/07 06/28/07 6:41 AM06/25/07
0706632-016A 06/25/07 06/27/07 5:08 AM06/25/07 0706632-018A 06/25/07 06/26/07 8:29 PM06/25/07
0706632-020A 06/25/07 06/26/07 9:03 PM06/25/07 0706632-021A 06/25/07 06/26/07 10:10 PM06/25/07
0706632-022A 06/25/07 06/26/07 10:43 PM06/25/07 0706632-023A 06/25/07 07/02/07 5:53 PM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 0706632-023A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 28922

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH(d) ND 20 111 112 0.616 113 110 2.31 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 93 50 114 116 1.36 113 110 2.71 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 28922 SUMMARY

0706632-023A 06/25/07 06/26/07 3:46 PM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8082A

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8082A Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 0706632-020A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 28924

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/kg mg/kg

Aroclor1260 ND 0.075 95.3 95.1 0.239 95.8 95.2 0.624 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

   %SS: 110 0.050 109 109 0 109 109 0 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 28924 SUMMARY

0706632-002A 06/25/07 06/26/07 8:51 PM06/25/07 0706632-004A 06/25/07 06/26/07 9:47 PM06/25/07
0706632-006A 06/25/07 06/26/07 10:44 PM06/25/07 0706632-008A 06/25/07 06/26/07 11:40 PM06/25/07
0706632-010A 06/25/07 06/27/07 12:36 AM06/25/07 0706632-012A 06/25/07 06/27/07 3:24 AM06/25/07
0706632-014A 06/25/07 06/27/07 4:20 AM06/25/07 0706632-016A 06/25/07 06/27/07 5:15 AM06/25/07
0706632-018A 06/25/07 06/27/07 6:10 AM06/25/07 0706632-020A 06/25/07 06/26/07 6:57 PM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 28929

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/kg mg/kg

1,4-Dioxane N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 80.8 89.5 10.2 N/A 70 - 130N/A 30

   %SS1: N/A 0.050 N/A N/A N/A 80 80 0 N/A 70 - 130N/A 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 28929 SUMMARY

0706632-002A 06/26/07 06/26/07 5:55 PM06/25/07 0706632-004A 06/26/07 06/26/07 6:41 PM06/25/07
0706632-006A 06/26/07 06/26/07 7:25 PM06/25/07 0706632-008A 06/26/07 06/26/07 8:16 PM06/25/07
0706632-010A 06/26/07 06/26/07 9:04 PM06/25/07 0706632-012A 06/26/07 06/26/07 9:50 PM06/25/07
0706632-014A 06/26/07 06/26/07 10:37 PM06/25/07 0706632-016A 06/26/07 06/26/07 11:24 PM06/25/07
0706632-018A 06/26/07 06/27/07 12:16 AM06/25/07 0706632-020A 06/26/07 06/27/07 1:03 AM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 0706612-013A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 28901

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.050 103 104 1.53 102 102 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND 0.050 114 112 1.93 114 110 3.00 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 92.4 90.2 2.37 98.7 102 2.79 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 99.7 103 2.89 99.8 99.9 0.180 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 101 106 4.21 102 103 1.21 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 103 105 1.36 104 99.8 4.32 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 105 98.8 6.39 112 100 11.5 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 117 118 0.505 116 118 2.10 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 108 110 1.66 107 109 2.04 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 108 111 3.00 106 107 1.09 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.050 102 106 3.22 102 108 6.56 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Trichloroethene ND 0.050 99 97.9 1.16 100 98.3 1.68 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS1: 97 0.050 102 98 3.95 102 101 0.311 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS2: 97 0.050 94 96 2.12 94 100 6.21 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS3: 95 0.050 103 107 4.00 102 114 11.6 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 28901 SUMMARY

0706632-002A 06/25/07 06/27/07 3:28 AM06/25/07 0706632-004A 06/25/07 06/27/07 4:15 AM06/25/07
0706632-006A 06/25/07 06/27/07 5:03 AM06/25/07 0706632-008A 06/25/07 06/27/07 5:52 AM06/25/07
0706632-010A 06/25/07 06/27/07 6:39 AM06/25/07 0706632-012A 06/25/07 06/27/07 7:25 AM06/25/07
0706632-014A 06/25/07 06/27/07 1:26 PM06/25/07 0706632-016A 06/25/07 06/27/07 11:57 AM06/25/07
0706632-018A 06/25/07 06/27/07 2:54 PM06/25/07 0706632-020A 06/25/07 06/27/07 2:10 PM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW9071B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW9071B Extraction SM5520DF_S Spiked Sample ID: 0706632-002A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 28923

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

HEMSGT ND 1000 105 108 2.81 89.5 87.9 1.86 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 28923 SUMMARY

0706632-002A 06/25/07 06/29/07 6:12 PM06/25/07 0706632-004A 06/25/07 06/29/07 6:17 PM06/25/07
0706632-006A 06/25/07 06/29/07 6:22 PM06/25/07 0706632-008A 06/25/07 06/29/07 6:27 PM06/25/07
0706632-010A 06/25/07 06/29/07 6:32 PM06/25/07 0706632-012A 06/25/07 06/29/07 6:37 PM06/25/07
0706632-014A 06/25/07 06/29/07 6:42 PM06/25/07 0706632-016A 06/25/07 06/29/07 6:47 PM06/25/07
0706632-018A 06/25/07 06/29/07 6:52 PM06/25/07 0706632-020A 06/25/07 06/29/07 6:57 PM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 0706632-023A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 28925

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

Benzene ND 0.050 123 118 4.39 117 112 4.43 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 116 118 1.72 111 109 1.65 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.050 119 124 4.22 100 107 6.54 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS1: 87 0.050 103 103 0 102 98 3.45 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS2: WAIT 0.050 102 108 6.05 94 98 3.55 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS3: 100 0.050 103 116 12.4 102 113 9.61 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 28925 SUMMARY

0706632-021A 06/25/07 06/27/07 1:23 PM06/25/07 0706632-022A 06/25/07 06/27/07 2:09 PM06/25/07
0706632-023A 06/25/07 06/27/07 2:55 PM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8270C Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 0706632-020A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 28926

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/kg mg/kg

Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.10 90.3 87.1 3.60 90.2 89.6 0.701 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

Chrysene ND 0.10 84.2 81.9 2.82 85 84.6 0.447 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.10 96.1 97.5 1.44 94.6 92.1 2.76 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.10 104 106 1.34 102 101 1.16 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

Phenanthrene ND 0.10 86.5 85 1.78 86.3 86 0.352 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

Pyrene ND 0.10 87.7 88.1 0.427 89.5 88.5 1.12 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

   %SS1: 71 0.050 71 71 0 71 70 0.670 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

   %SS2: 98 0.050 95 94 0.955 96 96 0 30 - 130 30 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 28926 SUMMARY

0706632-002A 06/25/07 06/27/07 6:34 AM06/25/07 0706632-004A 06/25/07 06/27/07 7:47 AM06/25/07
0706632-006A 06/25/07 06/27/07 9:01 AM06/25/07 0706632-008A 06/25/07 06/27/07 10:16 AM06/25/07
0706632-010A 06/25/07 06/27/07 11:34 AM06/25/07 0706632-012A 06/25/07 06/27/07 12:52 PM06/25/07
0706632-014A 06/25/07 06/27/07 2:10 PM06/25/07 0706632-016A 06/25/07 06/27/07 3:28 PM06/25/07
0706632-018A 06/25/07 06/27/07 4:45 PM06/25/07 0706632-020A 06/25/07 06/27/07 2:54 AM06/25/07

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method 6010C Extraction SW3050B Spiked Sample ID 0706632-020A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0706632W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 28927

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

Spiked

RPDRPDmg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

Cadmium ND 50 108 102 5.44 97.8 111 12.5 75 - 125 80 - 12010 20 20

Chromium 51 50 102 97.5 2.31 104 103 1.67 75 - 125 80 - 12010 20 20

Lead ND 50 124 105 16.5 103 102 1.17 75 - 125 80 - 12010 20 20

Nickel 35 50 105 103 1.06 100 107 6.26 75 - 125 80 - 12010 20 20

Zinc 30 500 122 115 5.83 104 103 0.386 75 - 125 80 - 120100 20 20

   %SS: 95 250 94 99 5.42 96 101 5.64 70 - 130 70 - 130250 20 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 28927 SUMMARY

0706632-002A 06/25/07 06/26/07 4:00 PM06/25/07 0706632-004A 06/25/07 06/26/07 4:04 PM06/25/07
0706632-006A 06/25/07 06/26/07 4:09 PM06/25/07 0706632-008A 06/25/07 06/26/07 4:14 PM06/25/07
0706632-010A 06/25/07 06/26/07 4:18 PM06/25/07 0706632-012A 06/25/07 06/26/07 4:23 PM06/25/07
0706632-014A 06/25/07 06/26/07 4:28 PM06/25/07 0706632-016A 06/25/07 06/26/07 4:32 PM06/25/07
0706632-018A 06/25/07 06/26/07 4:37 PM06/25/07 0706632-020A 06/25/07 06/26/07 3:23 PM06/25/07

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous 

AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte 



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

December 01, 2006

Dear Ryan:

WorkOrder: 0611533

Client Project ID:   #CA1264; Oakland 
Excavation

Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA  94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 11/29/06

Date Received: 11/29/06

Date Reported: 12/01/06

Date Completed: 12/01/06

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions please contact me.  McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence 

in quality, service and cost.  Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed are:

2). a QC report for the above samples

4). a bill for analytical services.

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

#CA1264; Oakland Excavation  project,1). the results of analyzed samples from your6

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager





McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Sample ID Matrix Collection Date Hold

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Ryan Meyer

424 First Street
Benicia, CA  94510

TEL: (707) 748-3170 FAX: (707) 748-3171

PO: 11/29/2006

ClientSampID

ProjectNo: #CA1264; Oakland Excavation

WorkOrder: 0611533

1 of 1

Date Printed:Date Printed:

Date Received:Date Received: 11/29/2006

11 22 33 44 55 66 77 88 99 1010 1111 1212

Ceres Associates

Bill to:

Lori
Ceres Associates
424 First Street
Benicia, CA 94510

Requested TAT:Requested TAT: 1 day1 day

ClientID: CAB

Email: ryanmeyer@ceresassociates.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdParty

A0611533-001 Soil 11/29/06III-9-N A

A0611533-002 Soil 11/29/06III-9-S A

A0611533-003 Soil 11/29/06III-8-E A

A0611533-004 Soil 11/29/06III-9-W A

A0611533-005 Soil 11/29/06S-1-4 A A A

A0611533-006 Soil 11/29/06II-9-N A

Prepared by:  Maria Venegas

NOTE:  Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made.  Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments: 24hr Rush

G-MBTEX_S LUFT_S PB_STLC_Soil TPH(DMO)_S11 22 33 44 55

66 77 88 99 1010

Test Legend:Test Legend:

1111 1212



Lab ID TPH(g) MTBE Benzene TolueneClient ID EthylbenzeneMatrix DF % SS

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Client Project ID:   #CA1264; Oakland ExcavationCeres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 11/29/06

Date Received: 11/29/06

Date Extracted: 11/29/06

Date Analyzed 11/29/06-11/30/06

Work Order: 0611533Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm

Xylenes

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

NDIII-9-N ND ND ND001A S ND 1 99ND

NDIII-9-S ND ND ND002A S ND 1 104ND

NDIII-8-E ND ND ND003A S ND 1 96ND

NDIII-9-W ND ND ND004A S ND 1 106ND

ND<0.050S-1-4 140,g,m ND<0.50 ND<0.050005A S 0.099 10 1060.27

NDII-9-N ND ND ND006A S ND 1 100ND

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA NA NA NA NA 1

1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 1

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, 
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) 
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range 
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically 
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target 
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid 
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be 
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are reported on a 
dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

NA

0.005



Client Project ID:   #CA1264; Oakland 
Excavation

Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 11/29/06

Date Received: 11/29/06

Date Extracted: 11/29/06

Date Analyzed 11/30/06

0611533-005A

S-1-4

Lab ID

Client ID

S

10

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
SW8021B/8015CmSW5030B Work Order: 0611533

mg/Kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

TPH(g) 140,g,m 1.0 NA

TPH(g) (C6-C9) 51 1.0 NA

MTBE ND<0.50 0.05 NA

Benzene ND<0.050 0.005 NA

Toluene ND<0.050 0.005 NA

Ethylbenzene 0.099 0.005 NA

Xylenes 0.27 0.005 NA

 Comments g,m

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, 
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) 
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks 
are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral 
spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than 
water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high 
MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value 
derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS: 106

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Lab ID CadmiumClient ID Matrix DF % SS

LUFT 5 Metals*

Client Project ID:   #CA1264; Oakland 
Excavation

Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 11/29/06

Date Received: 11/29/06

Date Extracted: 11/29/06

Date Analyzed 11/30/06

Work Order: 0611533Extraction method SW3050B Analytical methods 6010C

Extraction Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

S-1-4 ND005A S 1 103TTLC 45 48 51 110

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.5

NA

mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in 
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or 
instrument.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for 
TTLC metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting 
limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are 
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

TTLC

TTLC

NA

5.0

NA

1.5

NA

1.5

NA

5.0



Lab ID LeadClient ID Matrix DF % SS

Lead by ICP*

Client Project ID:   #CA1264; Oakland 
Excavation

Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 11/29/06

Date Received: 11/29/06

Date Extracted: 11/29/06-12/01/06

Date Analyzed 12/01/06

Work Order: 0611533Extraction method CA Title 22 Analytical methods SW6010C

Extraction

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

S-1-4 1.50611533-005A S 1 N/ASTLC

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

0.2

µg/L

mg/L

*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in 
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or 
instrument.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for 
TTLC metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting 
limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are 
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

TTLC

STLC



Client Project ID:   #CA1264; Oakland 
Excavation

Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 11/29/06

Date Received: 11/29/06

Date Extracted: 11/29/06

Date Analyzed 11/29/06

Work Order: 0611533

Diesel (C10-23) and Oil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C

Lab ID TPH(d) TPH(mo)Client ID Matrix DF % SS

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

III-9-N ND ND0611533-001A S 1 111

III-9-S ND ND0611533-002A S 1 112

III-8-E ND ND0611533-003A S 1 108

III-9-W ND ND0611533-004A S 1 103

S-1-4 33,n,g 9.80611533-005A S 1 116

II-9-N ND ND0611533-006A S 1 111

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA NA

1.0 5.0

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in 
mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been 
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) 
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be 
derived from diesel (asphalt?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible 
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel; l) bunker oil; m) 
fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; o) mineral oil; p) see attached narrative.



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 0611516-012A

Sample

mg/Kg mg/Kg

Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0611533W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 24935

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPD

TPH(btex) ND 0.60 113 110 2.47 113 116 3.18 70 - 130 70 - 130£ 30 30

MTBE ND 0.10 80.9 83.2 2.86 88.4 80.9 8.81 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND 0.10 102 118 14.9 102 99 2.47 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.10 95.7 108 12.1 93.9 92.7 1.27 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 103 120 14.7 105 105 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Xylenes ND 0.30 103 113 9.23 100 100 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 95 0.10 104 111 6.51 100 105 4.88 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 24935 SUMMARY

0611533-001 11/29/06 11/29/06 6:16 PM11/29/06 0611533-002 11/29/06 11/29/06 7:45 PM11/29/06
0611533-003 11/29/06 11/29/06 8:44 PM11/29/06 0611533-004 11/29/06 11/29/06 9:14 PM11/29/06
0611533-005 11/29/06 11/30/06 11:52 AM11/29/06 0611533-006 11/29/06 11/29/06 11:12 PM11/29/06

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous 

AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method 6010C Extraction SW3050B Spiked Sample ID 0611508-009A

Sample

mg/Kg mg/Kg

Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0611533W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 24927

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

Spiked

mg/Kg RPDRPD

Cadmium 2.2 50 94 92.1 1.90 91.5 94.4 3.15 75 - 125 80 - 12010 20 20

Chromium 150 50 120 101 4.63 90.4 94.1 4.01 75 - 125 80 - 12010 20 20

Lead 610 50 NR NR NR 108 109 0.739 75 - 125 80 - 12010 20 20

Nickel 240 50 118 97.2 3.46 93.9 96.1 2.26 75 - 125 80 - 12010 20 20

Zinc 800 500 113 108 1.77 100 103 2.39 75 - 125 80 - 120100 20 20

   %SS: 101 250 106 104 2.09 104 106 1.43 70 - 130 70 - 130250 20 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 24927 SUMMARY

0611533-005A 11/29/06 11/30/06 10:01 AM11/29/06

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous 

AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte 



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW6010C

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: SW6010C Extraction: CA Title 22 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample

mg/L mg/L

Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 0611533W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 24943

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Solid

RPD RPD

Lead N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 98.6 98 0.671 N/A 80 - 120N/A 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 24943 SUMMARY

0611533-005A 11/29/06 12/01/06 3:27 PM11/29/06

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 0611515-007A

Sample

mg/Kg mg/Kg

Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0611533W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 24933

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPD

TPH(d) ND 20 102 104 2.03 97.2 95.3 1.99 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 106 50 105 107 2.00 101 99 2.24 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 24933 SUMMARY

0611533-001 11/29/06 11/29/06 3:21 PM11/29/06 0611533-002 11/29/06 11/29/06 2:07 PM11/29/06
0611533-003 11/29/06 11/29/06 5:44 PM11/29/06 0611533-004 11/29/06 11/29/06 2:37 PM11/29/06
0611533-005 11/29/06 11/29/06 7:10 PM11/29/06 0611533-006 11/29/06 11/29/06 4:36 PM11/29/06

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous 

AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

December 07, 2006

Dear Ryan:

WorkOrder: 0612024

Client Project ID:   #1264; Oakland 
Excavation

Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA  94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 11/30/06

Date Received: 12/01/06

Date Reported: 12/07/06

Date Completed: 12/07/06

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions please contact me.  McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence 

in quality, service and cost.  Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed are:

2). a QC report for the above samples

4). a bill for analytical services.

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

#1264; Oakland Excavation  project,1). the results of analyzed samples from your3

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager





McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Sample ID Matrix Collection Date Hold

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Ryan Meyer

424 First Street
Benicia, CA  94510

TEL: (707) 748-3170 FAX: (707) 748-3171

PO: 12/01/2006

ClientSampID

ProjectNo: #1264; Oakland Excavation

WorkOrder: 0612024

1 of 1

Date Printed:Date Printed:

Date Received:Date Received: 12/01/2006

11 22 33 44 55 66 77 88 99 1010 1111 1212

Ceres Associates

Bill to:

Lori
Ceres Associates
424 First Street
Benicia, CA 94510

Requested TAT:Requested TAT: 5 days5 days

ClientID: CAB

Email: ryanmeyer@ceresassociates.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdParty

A0612024-001 Soil 11/30/06I-9-N A A

A0612024-002 Soil 11/30/06II-9-W A

A0612024-003 Soil 11/30/06III-9-W A

Prepared by:  Melissa Valles

NOTE:  Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made.  Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments:

G-MBTEX_S PREDF REPORT TPH(DMO)_S11 22 33 44 55

66 77 88 99 1010

Test Legend:Test Legend:

1111 1212



Lab ID TPH(g) MTBE Benzene TolueneClient ID EthylbenzeneMatrix DF % SS

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Client Project ID:   #1264; Oakland ExcavationCeres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 11/30/06

Date Received: 12/01/06

Date Extracted: 12/01/06

Date Analyzed 12/02/06

Work Order: 0612024Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm

Xylenes

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

NDI-9-N ND ND ND001A S ND 1 110ND

NDII-9-W ND ND ND002A S ND 1 104ND

NDIII-9-W ND ND ND003A S ND 1 104ND

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA NA NA NA NA 1

1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 1

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, 
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) 
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range 
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically 
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target 
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid 
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be 
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are reported on a 
dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

NA

0.005



Client Project ID:   #1264; Oakland 
Excavation

Ceres Associates

424 First Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Client Contact: Ryan Meyer

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 11/30/06

Date Received: 12/01/06

Date Extracted: 12/01/06

Date Analyzed 12/03/06

Work Order: 0612024

Diesel (C10-23) and Oil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C

Lab ID TPH(d) TPH(mo)Client ID Matrix DF % SS

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

I-9-N ND ND0612024-001A S 1 105

II-9-W ND ND0612024-002A S 1 106

III-9-W ND,g 6.40612024-003A S 1 105

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA NA

1.0 5.0

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in 
mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been 
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) 
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be 
derived from diesel (asphalt?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible 
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel; l) bunker oil; m) 
fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; o) mineral oil; p) see attached narrative.



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 0611569-037A

Sample

mg/Kg mg/Kg

Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0612024W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 24989

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPD

TPH(btex) ND 0.60 107 112 4.17 105 110 4.95 70 - 130 70 - 130£ 30 30

MTBE ND 0.10 95.6 94.1 1.59 88.5 91.9 3.73 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND 0.10 93.1 92.5 0.666 105 90.5 15.1 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.10 91.6 92.3 0.681 104 89.1 15.0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 105 107 1.78 120 103 14.7 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Xylenes ND 0.30 103 103 0 117 103 12.1 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 104 0.10 97 98 1.03 105 97 7.92 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 24989 SUMMARY

0612024-001 12/01/06 12/02/06 11:00 AM11/30/06 0612024-002 12/01/06 12/02/06 9:31 AM11/30/06
0612024-003 12/01/06 12/02/06 9:02 AM11/30/06

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous 

AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 0612024-001A

Sample

mg/Kg mg/Kg

Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0612024W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 24997

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPD

TPH(d) ND 20 105 105 0 104 107 2.49 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 105 50 107 105 1.39 100 102 1.81 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Sample ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 24997 SUMMARY

0612024-001 12/01/06 12/03/06 11:35 AM11/30/06 0612024-002 12/01/06 12/03/06 12:44 PM11/30/06
0612024-003 12/01/06 12/03/06 1:52 PM11/30/06

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous 

AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer



Other Documents



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA  94544-1395

Telephone: (510)670-6633   Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 06/20/2007 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2007-0721
Permits Valid from 06/25/2007 to 06/25/2007

Application Id: 1182374730867 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 2547 East 27th Street
Project Start Date: 06/25/2007 Completion Date:06/25/2007

Applicant: Ceres Associates - Ryan Meyer Phone: 707-748-3170
424 First Street, Benicia, CA  94510

Property Owner: Ted Dang Phone: --
1350 Franklin Street, Oakland, CA  94612

Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Contact: Ryan Meyer Phone: 707-748-3170

Cell: 530-320-4074

Total Due: $200.00
Receipt Number: WR2007-0277   Total Amount Paid: $200.00

Payer Name : William Kleiner   Paid By: MC PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Geo Probes-Sampling 24 to 72 hours only - 5 Boreholes 

Driller: Vironex - Lic #: 705927 - Method: DP Work Total: $200.00

Specifications

Permit

Number

Issued Dt Expire Dt #

Boreholes

Hole Diam Max Depth

W2007-

0721

06/20/2007 09/23/2007 5 2.75 in. 25.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture.  Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or

with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall

be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will

need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled

according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or

County/City Codes.  No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and

all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,

properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact James Yoo for an inspection time at 510-670-6633 at least five (5) working days prior to

starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

6. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and

coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances.  It shall also be the applicants

responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours

planned.  No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein.  No changes in construction procedures, as described on this

permit application.  Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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